

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/23/2018 12:08 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95511-5

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CATHY HARPER, et al,

*Respondents.*

---

ON REVIEW  
FROM COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, No. 76008-4

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Christopher Carney, WSBA No. 30325  
Sean Gillespie, WSBA No. 35365  
Kenan Isitt, WSBA No. 35317  
CARNEY GILLESPIE ISITT, PLLP  
600 1st Ave, Suite LL08  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
Telephone: (206) 445-0220

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Summary judgment is generally inappropriate for resolving negligence claims.	1
B. The Court of Appeals correctly reversed the trial court, finding that a reasonable jury could conclude that DOC committed gross negligence.	2
1. Duty	4
2. Breach	12
III. CONCLUSION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aba Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006) .....	4
<i>Couch v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002), review denied, 149 Wn.2d 1012, 69 P.3d 874 (2003).....	7
<i>Crowley v. Barto</i> , 59 Wn.2d 280, 367 P.2d 828 (1962) .....	3
<i>Eichner v. Dorsten</i> , 59 Wn.2d 728, 370 P.2d 592 (1962) .....	3
<i>Harper v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , Slip Op. 76008-4-1 (2017) .....	3
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	5
<i>Joyce v. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	5
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	3, 4, 12, 17
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	2
<i>Reyes v. Yakima Health District</i> , Slip Op. 94679-5, Supreme Court of Washington, En Banc, (June 21, 2018).....	4
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	2
<i>Scrivener v. Clark Coll.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	1, 2
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) .....	2
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian School</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d (2017).....	2, 4
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	5, 6

**Statutes and Court Rules**

CR 56(c).....2  
RCW 9.95.210 .....7  
RCW 72.09.320 .....3

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....4  
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 319 (Am. Law Inst. 1965) .....6
